Sent by Satori
(real name redacted here)

July 23, 2021

CERTIFIED-RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Hector Balderas

Attorney General State of New Mexico
408 Galisteo Street

Villagra Building

Santa Fe, NM 87501

Re:  Urgent request for enforcement of the New Mexico Unfair Practices Act and for
enforcement of the Fraud Against Taxpayers Act.

Dear Attorney General Balderas:

In the past six months or so a plethora of reliable and trustworthy information and data from
multiple highly dependable, experienced and qualified medical doctors and others have become
publically available which make it abundantly clear that the vaccines, so-called, that have been
introduced into the market in New Mexico are toxic and deleterious to humans, and pose serious
documented health threats to the citizens of New Mexico. The health threats include a variety of
documented serious medical conditions. Many tens of thousands of these adverse effects from the
vaccines have been reported to the Vaccine Adverse Event Reporting System (VAERS). Further,
and more disturbing, according to the Center for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) website,
as of July 19, 2021, 12,313 deaths caused by the vaccine have been reported to VAERS.

In partial support of the foregoing statements I have enclosed the following documents for your
review:

1. Plaintiff’s Motion for Preliminary Injunction, filed in the United States District
Court for the Northern District of Alabama, in the matter of America’s Frontline
Doctors, et al. v. Xavier Becerra, Secretary of the U.S. Department of Health and
Human Services, et al., Civil Action 2:21-cv-00702-CLM on July19, 2021 (the
Motion);

Declaration of Lee Merritt, MD, which is Exhibit A to the Motion;

Declaration of Richard Urso, MD, which is Exhibit C to the Motion;

Declaration of Jane Doe, which is Exhibit D to the Motion;

Declaration of Diane Hallmark, which is Exhibit K to the Motion; and,
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6. Declaration of Peter McCullough, MD, MPH, which is Exhibit L to the Motion.
(Because Dr. McCullough’s CV is about 180 pages long I have only provided the
first few pages of his CV.)

I have not included all of the exhibits attached to the Motion, but rather only those provided by the
medical doctors, Jane Doe (who attests to the probable actual number of deaths in the USA as a
result of the vaccines, which is extrapolated from the deaths actually reported to VAERS (9,048)
as of July 9, 2021); and the declaration of an individual who attests to her adverse reactions from
the vaccine. Declarations from other individuals similarly situated are also filed in support of the
Motion. Please read and understand the Motion, as it provides critically important information.

These documents represent only some of the available reliable information on the subject of the
adverse events, including death, associated with the administration of the SARS Covid-2 vaccines
that have been, and currently are, being administered to the citizens of New Mexico.

The vaccine products at issue were, and are, developed by, marketed and sold to the public in New
Mexico by at least Pfizer/BioNTech, Moderna and Johnson & Johnson (Janssen) in the usual and
ordinary course of the business of these companies. These companies are doing business in New
Mexico and reaping profits from it.

These products were, and are being, purchased by the State of New Mexico primarily, if not
entirely, using taxpayer money. Thereafter, these products are administered in the State of New
Mexico to citizens who have been induced or encouraged to take the vaccine. In the course of
marketing and selling these products these companies, through their authorized representatives,
knowingly made false and deceptive statements concerning, among other things, the necessity,
safety, and efficacy of these products.

At a minimum, the deliberate, knowing and willful acts, and failures to act, of these companies as
generally described herein, and as supported by the enclosed documents, violate, and continue to
violate, the New Mexico Unfair Practices Act, NMSA § § 57-12-1 et seq. (UPA), and may violate
the Fraud Against Taxpayers Act, NMSA § § 44-9-1 et seq (FATA).

As you well know, pursuant to § 57-12-15 of the UPA, you are mandated by law to enforce the
UPA on behalf of the citizens of New Mexico. Pursuant to § 57-12-12 one of your enforcement
and investigative tools is the Civil Investigative Demand. Similarly, pursuant to § 44-9-4 your
office shall investigate violations of the FATA and the FATA provides you with both the power
and duty to do so.

On behalf of myself and the citizens of the State of New Mexico I hereby respectfully request and
implore you and your office to promptly initiate enforcement of the UPA and the FATA, and, if
necessary, employ all investigative tools at your disposal, including a Civil Investigative Demand,
necessary to determine whether these companies have violated the UPA and/or the FATA.

If, in the exercise of your sincere and sound judgement, and bearing in mind the duties of your
office, and the health and welfare of the citizens of New Mexico, you determine that there has
been, and/or is, an ongoing violation of the UPA and/or FATA, to then promptly file the



appropriate pleadings and other documents in the court of competent jurisdiction to obtain a
temporary injunction and to permanently enjoin the unlawful conduct of these companies, and to
seek damages, including treble or punitive damages, and restitution for the citizens of New
Mexico.

Respectfully,
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(real name redacted here)




